

No. 18-1592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL RIVERA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United State Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT D. SWEENEY
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. SCHARKEY
JOANNE H. SWEENEY
ANA R. BUGAN
SWEENEY, SCHARKEY &
BLANCHARD LLC
230 West Monroe Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 384-0500
rsweeney@ssbpartners.com
Counsel for Respondents

October 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Legal Framework.....	9
B. Facts and Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	14
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LAW	14
A. Original Jurisdiction is a Necessary and Indispensable Prerequisite for Supplemental Jurisdiction.....	15
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with the Decisions from the Fourth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits	18
C. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Disregarded Allstate’s Argument that the ADEA Claim Supplied Original Jurisdiction	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE WHETHER A FEDERAL COURT MAY EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW CLAIMS WHEN STANDING ON THE SOLE FEDERAL CLAIM IS LACKING.....	21
III. ALLSTATE ASKS THE COURT TO ADOPT A NEW RULE THAT REMOVES THE REQUIREMENT THAT A FEDERAL COURT MUST POSSESS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION AS A PREREQUISITE TO EXERCISING SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION.....	26
IV. ALLSTATE SEEKS TO CURTAIL THE DISCRETION AFFORDED BY CONGRESS IN 28 U.S.C. § 1367(C).....	31
V. FEDERAL COURTS WILL NOT BECOME A VENUE FOR BET-HEDGING LITIGANTS AS ALLSTATE PREDICTS	34
VI. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS NOT WARRANTED.....	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Watt</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15, 27
<i>Arena v. Graybar Elec. Co.</i> , 669 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	28, 36
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	34
<i>Belleville Catering Co. v.</i> <i>Champaign Mkt. Place</i> , 350 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Department of</i> <i>Natural Resources</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992).....	16, 24
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Borzilleri v. Mosby</i> , 874 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 18
<i>Brookshire Brothers Holding v. Dayco</i> <i>Products</i> , 554 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Calabrese, Racek & Markos, Inc. v. Racek</i> , No. 5:12-CV-02891-SL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105260 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2013)...	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carlsbad Tech, Inc. v. HIF BIO, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	22
<i>Continental Nut Co. v. Robert L. Berner Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1968).....	32
<i>Crane Co. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Crump v. Lafler</i> , 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9, 17, 28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	9, 10, 14, 31
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	10
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	15
<i>Franklin County v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:08-46-DCR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105355 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 17, 2008).....	25
<i>Gaia Techs., Inc. v. Reconversion Techs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996), as amended on rehearing, 104 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	8, 20, 35, 36
<i>Gucwa v. Lawley</i> , 731 F. App'x 408 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	10
<i>Herman Family Revocable Trust v. Teddy Bear</i> , 254 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25, 36
<i>Imperial Apparel Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc.</i> , 367 Ill. App. 3d 48 (1st Dist. 2006), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 381 (2008)....	33
<i>Ivy v. Kimbrough</i> , 115 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	36
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	32
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	10, 15
<i>Leyshon v. Diehl Controls North America, Inc.</i> , 407 Ill. App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 2010)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	27
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. 537 (1824).....	20
<i>Moon v. Harrison Piping Supply</i> , 465 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16, 24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27
<i>Rainero v. Archon Corp.</i> , 844 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	9, 15, 17, 26
<i>Rheuport v. Ferguson</i> , 819 F.2d 1459 (8th Cir. 1987).....	8, 28, 29
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saginaw City v. Stat Emergency Med. Serv.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-10275, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127349 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2018).....	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15, 23, 34
<i>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Tunca v. Painter</i> , 2012 IL App (1st) 093384	33
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	26, 28, 36
<i>Wright v. Associated Ins. Companies Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7, 18
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2, 9, 15
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	2, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	3, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1681y(2).....	4
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	3, 10, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 15(3)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 24(2)	1
